502154223 12/07/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Saket Mishra	11/30/2012
Thomas Sholeen	11/30/2012
Kevin Brinker	11/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Electro-Motor Diesel, Inc.
Street Address:	9301 W. 55th Street
City:	Lagrange
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60525

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13707353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024084400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2024084000

Email: mitty.watters@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher P. Isaac
Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413

٦F

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08350.0585-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mitty A. Watters

Total Attachments: 4

source=0585assignment#page1.tif source=0585assignment#page2.tif source=0585assignment#page3.tif source=0585assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029424 FRAME: 0724

OF \$40.00 13/0/353

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		F	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 08350.0585				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			Mail Sto	p Assig	nment Recor	dation Services	
Name of conveying parties: Saket MISHRA (1) Thomas SHOLEEN (2) Kevin BRINKER (3)		Name and address of receiving party: Name: Electro-Motor Diesel, Inc.					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		Internal	Address:				
3. Nature of conveyance:			Street A	Address: 9	301 W. s	55 th Street	
	П м	erger	City:	Lagrange			
Security Agreement	□ c	hange of Name	State:	IL		Zip Code:	60525
Joint Research Agreement		overnment Interest ssignment	Additio	nal name(s) & /	Address(es) attached?	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	0	ther:		☐ Yes	⊠ 1	No	
Execution Date: (1) November 30, 2012 (2) November 30, 2012 (3) November 30, 2012							
4.	ves as an Oat	h/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).					
A. Patent Application Nur	mber(s):		В.	Patent Numb	er(s):		
13/707,353							
	Additi	onal numbers attached?	☐ Yes	⊠N	0		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
Name: Christopher P. Isaac (202) 408-4000		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) and 3.41): \$40					
Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.					e charge defic leposit accour	iency or credit nt 06-0916)	
Street Address: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.			Authoriz	zed to be	charged to de	eposit account	
City: Washington, D	D.C.						
State:	Zip:	20001-4413	8.	Deposit Acco	ount No.:	<u>06-0916</u>	
9. Statement and signature.							
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.							
Signed:	nngu	L. Junter			De	ecember 7, 20	012
Tota	al number of p	Jennifer L. Junkin pages including cover sheet, a	attachmer	nts and docume	ents: 4	Date	

9/2012

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 08350.0585-00000 Client Ref. No. 11-1139

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

SEAL HAVING INTEGRAL INSERT

for which I/We will or have filed a patent application; and

WHEREAS, Electro-Motor Diesel, Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 9301 W. 55th Street, Lagrange, IL 60525 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request any official of any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize Assignee or the attorneys/representatives of Assignee to insert here in parentheses the country, application number, and official filing date (Application No, filed).			
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.			
Full name of sole or first assignor Mishra Saket	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 11/30/2012	
ADDRESS 1141 Woodview Road, Burr Ridge, IL 60527		CITIZENSHIP India	
		·	

Page 1 of 3

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. **08350.0585-00000** Client Ref. No. **11-1139**

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
NASIR IMTIAZ	NawVentinz	11/30/2012
ADDRESS 2012 CHANG CT, No.	perville, IL 60540	CITIZENSHIP US
2. WITNESS NAME HAND - DIETER SCHAlleR	Mans-Dich Chaile	11/30/20/2
ADDRESS 2328 N'LIVICOLA Paroli We	of Apt-26 Olicage, IL	CITIZENSHIP German
	60614	
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR, IF ANY	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Thomas Sholeen	Thomas Stole	4/30/2012
ADDRESS 5304 Franklin Avenue, Western Spring	demonstration of the second se	CITIZENSHIP US
	1	
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
NASIR IMTIAZ	Nach Vintrag	11/30/2012
ADDRESS 2012 CHANG CT, 1		CITIZENSHIP US
2. WITNESS NAME HARIS-DETER SOURIER	WITNESS SIGNATURE MUST DICK Chieft	DATE 11/30/2012
ADDRESS 222 Al Controla Park	West Apr 2-C Crucsco 12	CITIZENSHIP
	60614	

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. **08350.0585-00000** Client Ref. No. **11-1139**

3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR, IF ANY	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Kevin Brinker	1 K 12.	11/30/2012
ADDRESS 11250 Exeter Drive, Orland Park, IL 60	467	CITIZENSHIP US
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
NASIR IMTIAZ	Nawhattaz	11/36/2012
ADDRESS 2012 CHANG, CT	Naperville 1L 60540	CITIZENSHIP US
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
HAME-DIETER SENTER	May Duch School	14/39/2012
ADDRESS 2328 N LINCOLN PARK (U)	ST ANTE-C CHICAGO /C	CITIZENSHIP GERMAN
	60614	

RECORDED: 12/07/2012